24kt gold having purity 999.0 weighing 287.510 grams derived from

292.350 grams of Rhodium Coated Rectangle shape Rods concealed

inside the Knives, in check-in baggage of the passenger. Further, the

Govt, Approved Valuer informed that the total Tariff Value of the said

gold bar is Rs.15,55,6721- (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs Fifty-Five Thousand

Six Hundred and Seventy-Two only) and Market value is

Rs.17,83,137l- (Rupees Seventeen Lakhs Eighty-Three Thousand

and One Hundred Thirty-Seven only) which has been calculated as per

the Notification No. 79/2023-Customs (N.T.) dated 31.10.2023 (gold)

and Notification No. B1/2023-Customs (NT) dated 02.LL.2023

(exchange rate).

2.6 The Photograph of recovered gold bar derived from these

Rhodium Coated Rectangle shape Rods is as under:-

[...]

1 Gold Bar 1 28-t.5t0 999.01
24 Kt

17 ,83,t37 /- L5,55,672/-

3. The said pure gold ot 24 kt having 999.0 purity retrieved from the

Rhodium Coated Rectangle Shape Rods inside the check-in baggage of

the passenger, weighing 287.5L0 Grams, have Tariff Value of

Rs.15,55,672l- (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs Fifty-Five Thousand Six Hundred

and Seventy-Two only) and Market value is Rs.17,83,137l- (Rupees

Seventeen Lakhs Eighty-Three Thousand and One Hundred Thirty-

Seven only). The said gold recovered from the passenger was

attempted to be smuggled inside India with intent to evade payment

of Customs duty and was a clear violation of the provisions of Customs

Act, 1962. Thus, having a reasonable belief that the said gold Bar (1

[...]

the said goods were also not declared before Customs by the pax.

Further, he again confirmed the recovery of gold bar weighing 287.5L0

grams of 999.0/24 Kt. purity and its Tariff value at Rs.15,55,672l-

(Rupees Fifteen Lakhs Fifty-Five Thousand Six Hundred and Seventy-

Two only) and Market value is Rs.17,83,137l- (Rupees Seventeen

Lakhs Eighty-Three Thousand and One Hundred Thirty-Seven only)

from him during the course of Panchnama dated 09.tt.2023.

5. Therefore, on the basis of facts narrated above, the said gold Bar

(1 Piece) weighing 287.510 grams of 999.0/24 Kt purity having Tariff

value at Rs.15,55,672l- and Rs.17,83,137/- (Market value), derived

[...]

i) The One Gold Bar, weighing 287.51O grams having purity

999.0 (24KT) recovered/ derived from gold capsule and

transparent pouch weighing 292.350 grams, having TariFf

Value of Rs.15,55,672l- (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs Fifty Five

Thousand Six Hundred and Seventy Two only) and Market

value is Rs.17,83,137l- (Rupees Seventeen Lakhs Eighty

Three Thousand and One Hundred Thirty Seven only) placed

under seizure under panchnama dated 09.11.2023 and

seizure memo order dated 09.11.2023 should not be

confiscated under Section 111(d), 111(f), 111(i), 111(j),

111(l) and 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962;

ii) The packing material i.e.